## 506451137 01/14/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6497907

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GATEWAY SYSTEMS, LLC	09/23/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EPIC TECH, LLC	
Street Address:	3970 JOHNS CREEK CT	
City:	SUWANEE	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30024	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17149708	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (404)221-6501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045776000

**Email:** ipdocketing@bakerdonelson.com **Correspondent Name:** IP DEPT - BAKER DONELSON

Address Line 1: 3414 PEACHTREE ROAD NE STE 1500

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2944553-36	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARL M. DAVIS II	
SIGNATURE:	/carl m davis ii/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2021	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment\_-\_Gateway\_Systems\_to\_Epic\_Tech\_9-23-14#page1.tif source=Assignment\_-\_Gateway\_Systems\_to\_Epic\_Tech\_9-23-14#page2.tif source=Assignment\_-\_Gateway\_Systems\_to\_Epic\_Tech\_9-23-14#page3.tif

PATENT 506451137 REEL: 054928 FRAME: 0669

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT



This Assignment, effective as of September 22, 2014 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Gateway Gaming, LLC, former Ly known as Gateway Gaming, LLC, made by and between Gaming, LLC, a limited hability company having an address at 55 Pearson Way, Suite E, Lavonia, GA 30553 (hereinafter "Gateway" or "Assignor"), and Epic Tech, LLC, a limited liability company having an address at 55 Pearson Way, Suite E, Lavonia, GA 30553 (hereinafter "Epic Tech" or "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patent(s) and patent application(s) listed in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein (collectively, the "Assigned Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and to any rights relating thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, as of the Effective Date, does hereby, sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents listed in Exhibit A, including all accrued causes of action and past damages for any infringement thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignment. Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the Assigned Patents and the inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein, in any form or embodiment thereof, including in and to any and all patents and applications for patents filed in this or any foreign countries for said disclosed invention or Assigned Patents, including all priority rights, and any and all patents which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, including the right to file said foreign applications including under the provisions of the International Convention, and further including any and all industrial designs, utility models, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, counterparts, reissues and reexaminations thereof, to have and hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said Assigned Patents or any of the foregoing have been granted, reissued or reexamined, together with all unsatisfied claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Assigned Patents, the right to sue and recover injunctive relief and damages for any current or future infringement of the Assigned Patents, all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Assigned Patents, and the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto.

Recognition. Assignor hereby authorizes the responsible officer of the Patent and Trademark Office of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Assigned Patents on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Page 1 of 3

**REEL: 054928 FRAME: 0670** 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand on the date set after my signature on behalf of GATEWAY GAMING, LLC.

GATEWAY SYSTEMS, LLC, formerly known as GATEWAY GAMING, LLC.

Signature: Millial Andropolitic Date: 9-23 14

Name: Number County of Germany

County of Germany

On this Andropolitic On the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same as his/her free act and deed; in testimony whereof I have hereto set my hand and official seal on the day last above-written.

Limber A. Voet

Notary Public for South Cara (Irá

My Commission expires My Gommission Expires

January 30, 2016

**REEL: 054928 FRAME: 0671** 

# Schedule A

Title	Country	Application Number	Patent Number
Electronic System and Method for a Game of Bingo	United States	61/173749	
Gaming System and Method	United States	61/566653	
Method and System for the Purchase of Bids	United States	61/708690	
Electronic System and Method for a Game of Bingo	United States	12/770611	
Electronic System and Method for a Game of Bingo	United States	13/484529	
Gaming System and Method	United States	13/424630	8545315
Method and System for Pre-Revealed Electronic Sweepstakes	United States	61/658608	
Method and System for the Purchase of Bids through a Kiosk	United States	61/622786	
Gaming System and Method	United States	14/012113	
Gaming System and Method	United States	13/617105	8545317
Method and System for an Electronic Auction and Sweepstakes	United States	13/745273	
Method and System for Pre-Revealed Electronic Sweepstakes	United States	13/915229	
Systems and Method of Playing a Progressive Game	United States	14/056680	
Systems and Methods of Playing a Progressive Game	United States	13/678437	8496525
Systems and Methods of Playing a Progressive Game	United States	13/678423	8585493

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033826AFRAME: 0662

REEL: 054928 FRAME: 0672